
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Development Control Committee

Date: Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Committee Room 4a - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Supplementary Report 
To follow

**** Contents List and Introduction 

**** Reports on Applications with Pre-Meeting Site Visits 

4  19/00534/FULM - Crowstone Preparatory School, 121-123 Crowstone 
Road, Westcliff-on-Sea (Chalkwell Ward) (Pages 7 - 54)

5  19/00795/FUL - 135 Carlingford Drive, Westcliff-on-Sea (Prittlewell Ward) 
(Pages 55 - 70)

6  18/00839/FUL - Land Rear of 106 to 112 High Street, Shoeburyness 
(Shoeburyness Ward) (Pages 71 - 96)

7  19/00008/UCOU_B - 28 Stock Road, Southend-on-Sea (St Luke's Ward) 
(Pages 97 - 122)

TO: The Chairman & Members of the Development Control Committee:
Councillor N Ward (Chair)
Councillors M Borton (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Chalk, D Cowan, 
A Dear, F Evans, D Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, A Jones, H McDonald, 
A Thompson, P Van Looy, C Walker and P Wexham

PLEASE NOTE: The minibus for the site visits will depart from the bus stop at 
the front of the Civic Centre at 11.00 a.m.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

AGENDA: 3rd July 2019

WARD APP/REF NO. ADDRESS

Chalkwell 19/00534/FULM
Crowstone Preparatory School  
121 - 123 Crowstone Road
Westcliff-On-Sea

Prittlewell 19/00795/FUL
135 Carlingford Drive, 
Westcliff-On-Sea,

Shoeburyness 18/00839/FUL
Land Rear Of 
106 to 112 High Street
Shoeburyness

St Lukes 19/00008/UCOU_B
28 Stock Road, 
Southend-On-Sea

1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

      2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

      

INTRODUCTION

(i) Recommendations in capitals at the end of each report are those of the 
Corporate Director of Place, are not the decision of the Committee and are 
subject to Member consideration.

(ii
[...]
presentations that 
may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  The 
detailed analysis is set out in a report on the application prepared by 
officers.

10 Informatives

01 Please note that the development the subject of this application is liable for a 
charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). A Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Liability Notice will be 
issued as soon as practicable following this decision notice.  This contains 
details including the chargeable amount and when this is payable. As this 
chargeable development has already commenced, no exemption or relief can 
be sought in relation to the charge and a CIL Demand Notice will shortly be 
issued. Charges and surcharges may apply if you fail to meet statutory 
requirements relating to CIL. Further details on CIL matters can be found on 
the Council's website at www.southend.gov.uk/cil.

02 You should be aware that in cases where damage occurs during 
construction works to the highway in implementing this permission that 
Council may seek to recover the cost of repairing public highways and 
footpaths from any party responsible for damaging them. This includes 
damage carried out when implementing a planning permission or other 
works to buildings or land. Please take care when carrying out works on or 
near the public highways and footpaths in the borough.

68

http://www.southend.gov.uk/cil


69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Report 

Reference: 18/00839/FUL

Ward: Shoeburyness 

Proposal:
Demolish existing commercial buildings, erect single 
storey dwelling, layout parking and amenity area rear of 
104-112 High Street (Amended Proposal)

Address: Land Rear Of 106 To 112 High Street, Shoeburyness

Applicant: Mr Hundal

Agent: N/A

Consultation Expiry: 19.04.201
[...]
 of the Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policies DM1 and DM15 of the Development 
Management Document (2015).

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in a manner to 
ensure the dwelling complies with building regulation M4(2) ‘accessible 
and adaptable dwellings’ prior to first occupation.

Reason: To ensure the residential unit hereby approved provides high 
quality and flexible internal layout to meet the changing needs of 
residents in accordance with National Planning Policy Framework (2019), 
Core Strategy (2007) Policy KP2, Development Management Document 
(2015) Policy DM2 and the Design and Townscape Guide (2009).

Informative

1. Please note that the development the subject of this application is 
liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). A Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Liability Notice will be issued as soon as practicable 
following this decision notice. This contains details including the 
chargeable amount, when this is payable and when and how 
exemption or relief on the charge can be sought. You are advised 
that a CIL Commencement Notice (CIL Form 6) must be received by 
the Council at least one day before commencement of 
development. Receipt of this notice will be acknowledged by the 
Council. Please ensure that you have received both a CIL Liability 
Notice and acknowledgement of your CIL Commencement Notice 
before development is commenced. Most claims for CIL relief or 
exemption must be sought from and approved by the Council prior 
to commencement of the development. Charges and surcharges 
may apply, and exemption or relief could be withdrawn if you fail to 
meet statutory requirements relating to CIL. Further details on CIL 
matters can be found on the Council's website at 
www.southend.gov.uk/cil.

2. You should be aware that in cases where damage occurs during 
construction works to the highway in implementing this 
permission that Council may seek to recover the cost of repa
[...]
isting streetscenes
	Proposed lower ground floor plan
	Proposed site and upper ground floor plan
	Proposed firsr floor plan
	proposed second floor plan
	Proposed third floor plan
	Proposed roof plan
	Proposed sections
	Proposed elevations
	Proposed streetscenes

	5 19/00795/FUL - 135 Carlingford Drive, Westcliff-on-Sea (Prittlewell Ward)
	Drawing 3534-04 Revision A

	6 18/00839/FUL - Land Rear of 106 to 112 High Street, Shoeburyness (Shoeburyness Ward)
	loc and site plan
	existing floor plan and elevations
	amended plan - proposed
	tracking
	proposed elevations

	7 19/00008/UCOU_B - 28 Stock Road, Southend-on-Sea (St Luke's Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Development Control Committee

Date: Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019
Place: Committee Room 4a - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor N Ward (Chair)
Councillors M Borton (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Chalk, 
D Cowan, A Dear, F Evans, D Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, 
H McDonald, C Mulroney* and C Walker
(*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.)

In Attendance: K Waters, G Gilbert, C Galforg, P Keyes, M Warren and T Row

Start/End Time: 2.00 p.m. - 2.50 p.m.

121  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wexham (Substitute: 
Councillor Mulroney), Jones (no substitute) and Van Looy (no substitute).

122  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillor Ward – Agenda Item No. 5 (19/00795/FUL - 135 Carlingford Drive, 
Westcliff-On-Sea, Essex, SS0 0SD) – Non-pecuniary interest: Employed by 
company which has undertaken work at this address; and

(b)  Councillor Chalk – Agenda Item No. 6 (18/00839/FUL - Land Rear of 106 to 
112 High Street, Shoeburyness) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the general 
area.

123  Supplementary Report 

The Committee received a supplementary report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place) that provided additional information on items referred to elsewhere on the 
Agenda.

124  19/00534/FULM - Crowstone Preparatory School, 121-123 Crowstone 
Road, Westcliff-on-Sea (Chalkwell Ward) 
Proposal: Demolish existing buildings, erect part 2.5 storey/part 3.5 storey 
building comprising of 18 self-contained flats, layout parking including 
underground parking, hard and soft landscaping and alter existing vehicular 
access on to Crosby Road (Amended Proposal)
Applicant: BESB Contracts Ltd
Agent: DAP Architecture  

Resolved:-

That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 



01.  The proposal would, by reason of its size, scale, bulk, mass, siting and  
detailed design, constitute a cramped, contrived and incongruous development 
that would be materially harmful to the character and appearance of the site and 
the surrounding area. This is unacceptable and contrary to National Planning 
Policy Framework (2019), Policies KP2 and CP4 of the Core Strategy (2007), 
Policies DM1 and DM3 of the Development Management Document (2015) and 
the advice contained within the Design and Townscape Guide (2009).  

02.  The siting, size and design of the proposed development is such that it would 
result in undue dominance, an overbearing relationship and a significant sense of 
enclosure to No.125 Crowstone Road, to the material detriment of the amenities of 
the occupiers of this property. The development is therefore unacceptable and 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), Policies KP2 and CP4 
of the Core Strategy (2007), Policies DM1 and DM3 of the Development 
Management Document (2015) and the advice contained within the Design and 
Townscape Guide (2009).

03.  The application does not include a formal undertaking to secure a contribution 
to affordable housing provision to meet the demand for such housing in the area 
and it has not been shown that such a contribution is not viable. The submission 
also lacks a formal undertaking to secure a contribution to the delivery of 
education facilities to meet the need for such infrastructure generated by the 
development. In the absence of these undertakings the application is 
unacceptable and contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), 
Policies KP2, KP3, CP6 and CP8 of the Core Strategy (2007) and policy DM7 of 
the Development Management Document (2015).

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and 
determining the application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the 
reason(s) for refusal, allowing the Applicant the opportunity to consider the harm 
caused and whether or not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The 
detailed analysis is set out in a report prepared by officers. In the circumstances 
the proposal is not considered to be sustainable development. The Local Planning 
Authority is willing to discuss the best course of action.

Informative

Please note that this application would be liable for a payment under the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) if planning 
permission had been granted. Therefore if an appeal is lodged and subsequently 
allowed, the CIL liability will be applied. Any revised application would also be CIL 
liable.

125  19/00795/FUL - 135 Carlingford Drive, Westcliff-on-Sea (Prittlewell Ward) 
Proposal: Erect detached chalet bungalow with associated parking at land 
r/o 135 Carlingford Drive (Amended Proposal) (Retrospective)
Applicant: Mr Graham Eiles
Agent:  DK Building Designs Ltd

Resolved:-

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:



01  The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from 
the date of this decision.  

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

02  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plan numbers: 
3534 -04 Revision A

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
development plan.

03  Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, the development 
shall be constructed in accordance with details of materials  shown on application 
form, Hoskins Flemish Antique mixture bricks, (red/blue/beige), natural welsh 
slate, white upvc windows and doors unless alternative details of external 
materials have previously been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the appearance of 
the building makes a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the 
area.  This is as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), Core 
Strategy (2007) Policies KP2 and CP4, Development Management Document 
(2015) Policies DM1 and DM3 and the advice contained within the Design and 
Townscape Guide (2009).

04  Water efficient design measures as set out in Policy DM2 (iv) of the 
Development Management Document to limit internal water consumption to 105 
litres per person per day (lpd) (110 lpd when including external water 
consumption), including measures of water efficient fittings, appliances and water 
recycling systems shall be installed and made available for use prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby approved and retained in perpetuity.

Reason: To minimise the environmental impact of the development through 
efficient use of water in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Core Strategy (2007) policy KP2, Development Management Document (2015) 
policy DM2 and the guidance within the Design and Townscape Guide (2009).

05  Demolition  or  construction  works  associated  with  this  permission  shall  
not  take place  outside  08:00  hours  to  18:00hours  Mondays  to  Fridays  and  
08:00 hours  to 13:00 hours on Saturdays and at no time Sundays or Bank 
Holidays.  

Reason: In order to protect the amenities of surrounding occupiers and to protect 
the  character  the  area  in  accordance  with  Policies  KP2  and  CP4  of  the  
Core Strategy  (2007)  and  Policies  DM1  and  DM3  of  the  Development  
Management Document (2015).

06  Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, full details of 
refuse, recycling and secure, covered bicycle storage facilities at the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Prior to first 



occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, refuse, recycling and bicycle storage 
facilities shall be provided and made available for use at the site in accordance 
with the approved details and retained in perpetuity thereafter.  

Reason: In  the  interests  of  residential  amenity  for  future  occupants,  to 
ensure the  provision  of adequate  cycle parking  and in the interests of visual  
amenity  as  set  out  in  the  National  Planning  Policy Framework (2019), Core 
Strategy (2007) policies KP2, CP3 and  CP4 and Policies DM1, DM8 and DM15 of 
the Development Management Document (2015) and the guidance within the 
Design and Townscape Guide (2009).

07  Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved the car parking spaces 
shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with the details shown 
on approved plan 3534 -04 Revision A. The car parking spaces shall be kept 
available for the parking of motor vehicles of occupiers of the dwelling hereby 
approved and their visitors and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter.  

Reason: To ensure that adequate car parking is provided and retained to serve 
the development in accordance with Policy CP3 of the Core Strategy (2007) and 
Policy DM15 of the Development Management Document (2015).
 
08  Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, full details of 
both hard and soft landscape works to be carried out at the site must be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved hard 
landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
prior to first occupation of the development and the soft landscaping works within 
the first planting season following first occupation of the development. The details 
submitted shall include, but not limited to:- 

i.  means of enclosure, of the site including any gates or boundary fencing;  
ii.  car parking layouts;  
iii.  other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;  
iv.  hard surfacing materials;  
v. details of the number, size and location of the trees, shrubs and plants to be 
retained and planted together with a planting specification
vi. details of measures to enhance biodiversity within the site;

Any trees or shrubs dying, removed, being severely damaged or becoming 
seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced with trees or 
shrubs of such size and species as may be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the amenities of occupiers and to 
ensure a satisfactory standard of landscaping pursuant to Policy DM1 of the 
Development Management Document (2015) and Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy 
(2007)

09  Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B, D and E of Part 1 of Schedule 
2 to the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 2015 
(or any statutory modification or re-enactment or replacement thereof (as the case 
may be) for the time being in force), no development within those classes shall be 
undertaken at the site without express planning permission first having been 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority.



Reason: To safeguard the design and appearance of the proposed development 
in the  interest  of  visual  amenities  of  the  locality and in order to protect the 
amenities of surrounding occupiers in  accordance with  the  National Planning  
Policy  Framework  (2019),  Core  Strategy  (2007)  Policies  KP2  and  CP4, 
Development  Management  Document  (2015)  Policies  DM1  and  DM3  and  
Design and Townscape Guide (2009).

10 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in a manner to ensure 
that it complies with Building Regulation part M4 (2) ‘accessible and adaptable 
dwellings’, before it is brought in to use.

Reason: To  ensure the dwellinghouse hereby approved  provide  high  quality  
and flexible internal layouts to meet the changing needs of residents in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Core Strategy (2007) 
Policy KP2, Development  Management  Document  (2015)  Policy  DM2  and  
Design  and Townscape Guide (2009).

11  A scheme detailing how at least 10% of the total energy needs of the 
development will be supplied using on site renewable sources must be submitted 
to and agreed in writing  prior  to  occupation  of  the  development  hereby  
approved  by  the  Local Planning  Authority  and  implemented  in  full  prior  to  
the  first  occupation  of  the development. This provision shall be made for the 
lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the  interests  of  providing  sustainable  development  in  accordance 
with Policy KP2 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Development Management 
Document (2015) Policy DM2.

12  Notwithstanding the details shown in the plans submitted and otherwise 
hereby approved, the dwelling hereby granted consent shall not be occupied 
unless and until plans and other appropriate details are submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority and approved in writing which specify all windows in the 
proposed dwelling that are to be permanently glazed with obscured glass (to at 
least Level 4 on the Pilkington Levels of Privacy, or such equivalent) and fixed 
shut or provided with only a fanlight opening and the manner and design in which 
these windows are to be implemented. Before the dwelling hereby approved is 
occupied the development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details 
and specifications approved under this condition and shall be permanently 
retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of neighbouring 
residential properties and the future occupiers of the proposed residential 
dwellings, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Core 
Strategy (2007) policy CP4, Development Management Document (2015) policy 
DM1 and advice contained in The Design and Townscape Guide (2009).

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, 
including planning policies and any representations that may have been received 
and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 



Planning Policy Framework.  The detailed analysis is set out in a report on the 
application prepared by officers.

Informatives

01  Please note that the development the subject of this application is liable for a 
charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
A Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Liability Notice will be issued as soon as 
practicable following this decision notice.  This contains details including the 
chargeable amount and when this is payable. As this chargeable development has 
already commenced, no exemption or relief can be sought in relation to the charge 
and a CIL Demand Notice will shortly be issued. Charges and surcharges may 
apply if you fail to meet statutory requirements relating to CIL. Further details on 
CIL matters can be found on the Council's website at www.southend.gov.uk/cil.

02  You should be aware that in cases where damage occurs during construction 
works to the highway in implementing this permission that Council may seek to 
recover the cost of repairing public highways and footpaths from any party 
responsible for damaging them. This includes damage carried out when 
implementing a planning permission or other works to buildings or land. Please 
take care when carrying out works on or near the public highways and footpaths in 
the Borough.

03  The applicant is advised that the access does not comply with Essex County 
Fire and Rescue Service guidance and the installation of an Automatic Water 
Suppression System (A Sprinkler Systems) should be considered to compensate.

04  The applicant must ensure that improvements to the access to the site forms 
part of the proposed landscaping scheme to be submitted in accordance with 
condition no 8 of this permission.

126  18/00839/FUL - Land Rear of 106 to 112 High Street, Shoeburyness 
(Shoeburyness Ward) 
Proposal: Demolish existing commercial buildings, erect single storey 
dwelling, layout parking and amenity area rear of 104-112 High Street 
(Amended Proposal)
Applicant: Mr Hundal

Mr Iley, a local resident spoke as an objector to the application.  Mr Hundal 
responded.

Resolved:-

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

01  The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than 3 years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 

02  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans: 
338-01 Rev A, 338-02 Rev C, 338-03 Rev A, 338-04



Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
development plan.

03  Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans submitted and otherwise 
hereby approved, no development shall take place, other than for demolition 
works and the construction up to ground floor slab level, until and unless details of 
the materials to be used in the construction of the external elevations of the 
building hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. Development shall be carried out in full accordance with 
the approved details before it is occupied.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the appearance of 
the building makes a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the 
area.  This is as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), Core 
Strategy (2007) Policies KP2 and CP4, Development Management Document 
(2015) Policies DM1 and DM3, and the advice contained within the Design and 
Townscape Guide (2009). 

04  Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans submitted and otherwise 
hereby approved, no construction works above ground floor slab level shall take 
place until full details of both hard and soft landscape works proposed for the site, 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
These details shall include: proposed finished levels or contours, means of 
enclosure, hard surfacing materials. Details for the soft landscape works shall 
include the number, size and location of the trees, shrubs and plants to be planted 
together with a planting specification and the initial tree planting and tree staking 
details. The approved hard landscaping works shall be carried out prior to first 
occupation of the development hereby approved and the soft landscaping works 
shall be carried out within the first planting season following first occupation of the 
development.  Any trees or shrubs dying, removed, being servery damaged or 
becoming seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced with 
trees or shrubs of such size and species as may be agreed with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, biodiversity and the amenities of 
occupiers and to ensure a satisfactory standard of landscaping pursuant to 
Policies KP2 and CP4 of the Core Strategy (2007), Policies DM1 and DM3 of the 
Development Management Document (2015) and the Design and Townscape 
Guide (2009). 

05  No development shall take place until a site investigation of the nature and 
extent of any land contamination present has been carried out in accordance with 
a methodology which has previously been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. 

The results of the site investigation shall be made available to the local planning 
authority before any construction begins. If any contamination is found during the 
site investigation, a report specifying the measures to be taken to remediate the 
site to render it suitable for the development hereby permitted shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any construction 
begins. The site shall be remediated in accordance with the approved remediation 
measures before the development hereby approved is occupied and evidence to 



demonstrate that the remediation has taken place shall be submitted in writing to 
the Local Planning Authority before the development is occupied.  

If, during the course of development, any contamination is found which has not 
been identified in the site investigation, additional measures for the remediation of 
this source of contamination shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The remediation of the site shall incorporate the approved 
additional measures and these shall be fully implemented before the site is 
occupied.

Reason: To ensure that any contamination on the site is identified and treated so 
that it does not harm anyone who uses the site in the future, and to ensure that 
the development does not cause pollution to Controlled Waters in accordance with 
Core Strategy (2007) policy KP2 and Policies DM1 and DM14 of the Development 
Management Document (2015).

06  Demolition or construction works associated with this permission shall not take 
place outside 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 hours to 
13:00 hours on Saturdays and at no time Sundays or Bank Holidays.

Reason: In order to protect the amenities of occupiers of the development 
surrounding occupiers and to protect the character the area in accordance with 
policies KP2 and CP4 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM1 and DM3 of 
the Development Management Document (2015).

07  A scheme detailing how at least 10% of the total energy needs of the 
development will be supplied using on site renewable sources must be submitted 
to and agreed in writing prior to first occupation of any part of the development 
hereby approved by the Local Planning Authority and implemented in full prior to 
the first occupation of the development. This provision shall be made for the 
lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the interests of providing sustainable development in accordance with 
Policy KP2 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Development Management Document 
(2015) Policy DM2.

08  Water efficient design measures as set out in Policy DM2 (iv) of the 
Development Management Document to limit internal water consumption to 105 
litres per person  per  day  (lpd)  (110  lpd  when  including  external  water  
consumption), including measures of water efficient fittings, appliances and water 
recycling systems shall be installed prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby approved and retained in perpetuity.

Reason: To minimise the environmental impact of the development through 
efficient use of water in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Core Strategy (2007) policy KP2, Development Management Document (2015) 
policy DM2 and the advice within the Design and Townscape Guide (2009).

09  No part of the development shall be occupied until space has been laid out 
within the site in accordance with drawing 338-01C for 1 car to be parked. The 
parking space shall be made available for use prior to first occupation of the 
dwelling hereby approved and shall be permanently retained thereafter only for 
the parking of occupiers of the development hereby approved and their visitors 



and all vehicle movements associated with the development hereby approved 
shall only enter and exit the site from/ to High Street in a forward gear.   

Reason: To ensure that adequate car parking is provided and retained to serve 
the development and that vehicle movements do not harm highway safety in 
accordance with Policies CP3 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policy DM15 of the 
Development Management Document (2015).

10  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Amendment) Order 2015, or any order revising or re-
enacting that Order with or without modification, no development shall be carried 
out on the new dwellinghouse within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C, D, E, F 
or G to those Orders without express planning permission from the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of the future occupiers of the site and 
in the interest of the residential amenity of the adjoining residents and the 
character and appearance of the site and the wider area in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019), Core Strategy (2007) Policies KP2 
and CP4, Development Management Document (2015) Policies DM1 and DM3 
and Design and Townscape Guide (2009).

11  Secure, covered refuse and recycling storage areas to serve the development 
hereby approved shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with 
details that have previously been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the development and these facilities 
shall be permanently retained as such thereafter.
Reason: To ensure that adequate waste storage is provided and retained to serve 
the development in accordance with Policies CP3 of the Core Strategy (2007) and 
Policies DM1 and DM15 of the Development Management Document (2015).

12  The development hereby approved shall be carried out in a manner to ensure 
the dwelling complies with building regulation M4(2) ‘accessible and adaptable 
dwellings’ prior to first occupation.

Reason: To ensure the residential unit hereby approved provides high quality and 
flexible internal layout to meet the changing needs of residents in accordance with 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019), Core Strategy (2007) Policy KP2, 
Development Management Document (2015) Policy DM2 and the Design and 
Townscape Guide (2009).
Informative

01  Please note that the development the subject of this application is liable for a 
charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
A Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Liability Notice will be issued as soon as 
practicable following this decision notice. This contains details including the 
chargeable amount, when this is payable and when and how exemption or relief 
on the charge can be sought. You are advised that a CIL Commencement Notice 
(CIL Form 6) must be received by the Council at least one day before 
commencement of development. Receipt of this notice will be acknowledged by 
the Council. Please ensure that you have received both a CIL Liability Notice and 
acknowledgement of your CIL Commencement Notice before development is 
commenced. Most claims for CIL relief or exemption must be sought from and 



approved by the Council prior to commencement of the development. Charges 
and surcharges may apply, and exemption or relief could be withdrawn if you fail 
to meet statutory requirements relating to CIL. Further details on CIL matters can 
be found on the Council's website at www.southend.gov.uk/cil.

02  You should be aware that in cases where damage occurs during construction 
works to the highway in implementing this permission that Council may seek to 
recover the cost of repairing public highways and footpaths from any party 
responsible for damaging them. This includes damage carried out when 
implementing a planning permission or other works to buildings or land. Please 
take care when carrying out works on or near the public highways and footpaths in 
the Borough.

03  The applicant must ensure that improvements to the access to the site forms 
part of the proposed landscaping scheme to be submitted in accordance with 
condition no 4 of this permission.”

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, 
including planning policies and any representations that may have been received 
and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  The detailed analysis is set out in a report on the 
application prepared by officers

127  19/00008/UCOU_B - 28 Stock Road, Southend-on-Sea (St Luke's Ward) 
Breach of Control:  Change of use from coachworks (Class B1) to aggregate 
handling (Class B2) and erection of temporary modular buildings, raised 
height of perimeter walling and formation of storage bays

Resolved:-

That ENFORCEMENT ACTION be AUTHORISED to require the cessation of the 
unauthorised use of the site for an aggregate handling facility  

The authorised enforcement action to include (if/as necessary) the service of an 
Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of the Act and the pursuance of 
proceedings whether by prosecution or injunction to secure compliance with the 
requirements of the Enforcement Notice.

When serving an Enforcement Notice the local planning authority must ensure a 
reasonable time for compliance. In this case a compliance period of 4 months is 
considered reasonable for the cessation of the use.

Chair:


